

No. 089703

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

THE KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI
POLICE DEPARTMENT, et al.,

Relators,

v.

THE HONORABLE CHARLES E. ATWELL

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RELATORS

RUSSELL S. JONES, JR. #30814
WILLIAM E. QUIRK #24740
TRAVIS L. SALMON #53090

POLSINELLI SHUGHART PC
Twelve Wyandotte Plaza
120 West 12th Street, Suite 1700
Kansas City, Missouri 64105-1929
rjones@polsinelli.com
tsalmon@polsinelli.com
(816) 421-3355
(816) 374-0509

LISA S. MORRIS
DANIEL J. HAUS
KANSAS CITY, MO POLICE
DEPARTMENT
1125 Locust
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
(816) 234-5057
(816) 234-5333 (FAX)

Attorneys for Relators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 12

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 13

 A. The Relevant CAFA Provisions 14

 B. The Seizures of Property from Ricketts and Pearsall..... 15

 C. Basis for Respondent’s Class Certification Order..... 18

POINTS RELIED ON 23

ARGUMENT..... 25

 I. Relators are Entitled to an Order Prohibiting Respondent from Doing
 Anything Other Than Vacating His Class Certification Order and
 Dismissing this Case Because Plaintiffs and the Class They Seek to
 Represent Have No Claim Under CAFA and Otherwise Lack Standing to
 Sue, in that Plaintiffs are not Challenging the Initial Seizure of Their
 Property or Whether that Property was Forfeitable Under CAFA, but
 Instead Challenge Only the Transfer of the Property to Federal Authorities
 Under R.S.Mo. § 513.647, Even Though the Manifest Purpose of that
 Statute is to Ensure that Seized Property Associated with Criminal Activity
 Goes to Missouri School Districts, Not Back to the Criminals Themselves. 25

 A. CAFA Forfeitures are Intended to Benefit Missouri School Districts. 28

 B. Plaintiffs and Their Class Members Lack Standing to Recover for
 Improper Transfers of Property Seized Under CAFA..... 31

C. Standing Is Properly Raised At This Stage Because it is a Jurisdictional Issue that May be Raised at any Time.....	33
D. The <i>Karpierz</i> Decisions Cannot Save Plaintiffs’ Claims.	35
II. Relators are Alternatively Entitled to an Order Prohibiting Respondent from Doing Anything Other Than Vacating His Class Certification Order and Denying Certification Because Respondent Abused His Discretion in Certifying a Class in that the Certified Class is Not Sufficiently Ascertainable Since Membership in the Class Improperly Depends on, and is in Fact Co-Extensive with, a Determination of the Merits of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	39
III. Relators are Alternatively Entitled to an Order Prohibiting Respondent from Doing Anything Other Than Vacating His Class Certification Order and Denying Certification Because Respondent Abused His Discretion in Certifying a Class in that He Failed to Conduct or Improperly Conducted the Required Rigorous Analysis of the Requirements of Rule 52.08, Including Particularly the Issues of Predominance and Superiority.....	44
Standard of Review.....	44
A. Respondent Failed to Conduct a Rigorous Analysis of the (b)(3) Predominance Requirement.....	44

1. The Predominance Analysis and Finding Constitute An Abuse of Discretion Because Respondent Failed to First Determine the Requisite Elements of the Class Members’ Claims.....	46
2. Issues Identified as “Predominant” Are Individual Rather Than Common Questions.....	48
(a) Seizure of Putative Class Member Property by the KCPD Can Only Be Proved by Individualized Evidence.	50
(b) CAFA Compliance or Lack Thereof Can Only Be Proved by Individualized Evidence.	51
B. Respondent Failed to Conduct a Rigorous Analysis of the (b)(3) Superiority Requirement.....	52
1. The Superiority Finding Was Improper Because The Parties’ Due Process Rights Are Threatened by Class Proceedings.	53
2. The individual factual determinations necessary on each of the elements of plaintiffs’ claims and the Department’s defenses make the discovery and trial process unwieldy.....	55
3. Cases Involving Individual Factual Inquires and Significant Claims for Damages are not Meant for the Class Action Procedure.....	57
CONCLUSION	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62
APPENDIX	623

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Andrews v. AT&T Co.</i> ,	
95 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 1996)	58
<i>Arch v. Am. Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> ,	
175 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	54
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> ,	
339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)	47
<i>Bertulli v. Indep. Ass’n of Cont’l Pilots</i> ,	
242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> ,	
400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	24, 46-47, 49
<i>Buford v. Am. Fin. Co.</i> ,	
333 F. Supp. 1243 (N.D. Ga. 1971).....	53
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> ,	
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	57
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> ,	
151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998)	54
<i>Dumas v. Albers Med’l, Inc.</i> ,	
2005 WL 2172030 (W.D. Mo. 2005)	24, 57

<i>Frahm v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S.,</i>	
137 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1998)	58
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon,</i>	
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	45
<i>In re Aredia and Zometa Prods. Liability Litig.,</i>	
2007 WL 3012972 (M.D. Tenn. 2007).....	43
<i>In re Brooklyn Navy Yard Asbestos Litig.,</i>	
971 F.2d 831 (2d Cir. 1992).....	53
<i>In re Merrill Lynch,</i>	
191 F.R.D. 391 (D.N.J. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	55
<i>In re Milk Prods. Antitrust Litig.,</i>	
195 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>In re Potash Antitrust Litig.,</i>	
159 F.R.D. 682 (D. Minn. 1995).....	49
<i>In re St. Jude Med’l, Inc.,</i>	
522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008)	52
<i>In re Tetracycline Cases,</i>	
107 F.R.D. 719 (W.D. Mo. 1985).....	52-53, 58
<i>In re U.S. Currency \$844,520.00,</i>	
136 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Johnston v HBO Film Mgmt., Inc.,</i>	
265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001).....	53

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i>	
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	31
<i>Madewell v. Downs,</i>	
68 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 1995)	23, 32
<i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.,</i>	
51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	58
<i>McKinney v. U.S. Dept. of Justice Drug Enforcement Admin.,</i>	
580 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)	28, 38
<i>Mertens v. Abbott Labs,</i>	
99 F.R.D. 38 (D.N.H. 1983)	46
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton,</i>	
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	34
<i>Onanuga v. Pfizer, Inc.,</i>	
369 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	48
<i>Pastor v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i>	
2005 WL 2453900 (N.D. Ill. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 487 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 2007)	42
<i>Quinn v. Nationwide Ins. Co.,</i>	
281 Fed. Appx. 771 (10th Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>Rattray v. Woodbury County, Iowa,</i>	
253 F.R.D. 444 (N.D. Iowa 2008)	47
<i>Simer v. Rios,</i>	
661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981)	47

<i>Thomas v. FAG Bearings Corp., Inc.</i>	
846 F. Supp. 1400 (W.D. Mo. 1994)	52
<i>United States v. One 1970 Ford Pick-Up Truck Serial No. F10GCH17034,</i>	
537 F. Supp. 368 (N.D. Ohio 1981).....	33
<i>United States v. Thirty-Six Thousand, One Hundred and Twenty-Five Dollars</i>	
(\$36,125.00) in U.S. Currency 510 F. Supp. 303 (E.D. La. 1980).....	32
<i>United States v. Various Pieces of Semiconductor Mfg. Equip.</i>	
649 F.2d 606 (8th Cir. 1981)	32, 38
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i>	
97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i>	
246 F.R.D. 637 (S.D. Cal. 2007)	51
<i>White Indus., Inc. v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i>	
657 F. Supp. 687 (W.D. Mo. 1986)	52
<i>Wooden v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia,</i>	
247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)	34

STATE CASES

<i>Aufenkamp v. Grabill,</i>	
112 S.W.3d 455 (Mo. App. 2003)	33
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i>	
835 N.E.2d 801 (Ill. 2005).....	45

<i>Bradley v. Ray,</i>	
904 S.W.2d 302 (Mo. App. 1995)	37, 48
<i>Dale v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.,</i>	
204 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. App. 2006)	24, 40-43, 49, 52
<i>Harris v. Union Elec. Co.,</i>	
766 S.W.2d 80 (Mo. banc 1989).....	34
<i>Healthcare Servs. of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Copeland,</i>	
198 S.W.3d 604 (Mo. banc 2006).....	31
<i>Karpierz v. Easley,</i>	
31 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. App. 2000)	35-36
<i>Karpierz v. Easley,</i>	
68 S.W.3d 565 (Mo. App. 2002)	18, 35-37, 45, 48, 49
<i>Reorganized Sch. Dist. No. 7 Lafayette County v. Douthit,</i>	
799 S.W.2d 591 (Mo. banc 1990).....	23, 28
<i>Southwest Refining Co., Inc. v. Bernal,</i>	
22 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. 2000).....	53
<i>State ex rel. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Clark,</i>	
106 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. banc 2003).....	45, 55
<i>State ex rel. Coca-Cola v. Nixon,</i>	
249 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc 2008).....	12, 24, 35, 40-41
<i>State ex rel. Mo. State Hwy. Patrol v. Atwell,</i>	
119 S.W.3d 188 (Mo. App. 2003)	23, 30

<i>State ex rel. Union Planters Bank, N.A. v. Kendrick,</i>	
142 S.W.3d 729 (Mo. banc 2004).....	25
<i>Vandyne v. Allied Mortgage Capital Corp.,</i>	
242 S.W.3d 695 (Mo. banc 2008)	24, 42
<i>Ward v. Luck,</i>	
242 S.W.3d 473 (Mo. App. 2008)	55
<i>White v. Camden County Sheriff's Dep't,</i>	
106 S.W.3d 626 (Mo. App. 2003)	38, 56
<i>Yahne v. Pettis County Sheriff Dep't,</i>	
73 S.W.3d 717 (Mo. App. 2002)	32, 38, 48

FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	53
-------------------------	----

STATE: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article V, section 4 of the Constitution of Missouri	12
Article IX, section 7 of the Constitution of Missouri.....	29-30
Missouri Criminal Activity Forfeiture Act, R.S.Mo. § 513.600 <i>et seq.</i>	12-13
Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.04(h)	13
Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.035	12
Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.035(j)	12
R.S.Mo. § 513.600 <i>et seq.</i>	12

R.S.Mo. § 513.647.1.....	19
R.S.Mo. § 512.020.....	12
R.S.Mo. § 513.523.....	23
R.S.Mo. § 513.607.....	27
R.S.Mo. § 513.607.1.....	26
R.S.Mo. § 513.623.....	26, 28-29
R.S.Mo. § 513.647.....	14, 18-19, 23, 25, 27, 29-30
R.S.Mo. § 513.647.1.....	18, 19, 27
R.S.Mo. § 516.120.....	54
Mo.R.Civ.P. 52.08.....	24, 34, 44
Mo.R.Civ.P. 52.08(b)(3).....	15, 22, 46, 52, 55

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Conte & Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4:32 (4th ed. 2002).....	57
5 James Wm. Moore, et al., <i>Moore Federal Practice</i> § 23.63[1][b] (3d ed. 2007)	34
Webster’s New World College Dictionary (3d ed. 1997)	46
